funds to be raised on a Minimum Subscription basis, and 7.6% (excluding GST) of the funds to be
raised on a Maximum Subscription basis.

Resolution 7 seeks Shareholder approval for the issue of the Lead Manager Options.

(f) Resolution 8 – Approval to Modify Constitution

Approval for the Company to modify its constitution to reflect changes to ASX Listing Rule 15, to
document the current maximum aggregate fixed sum per year to be paid to Non-executive Directors
and to update the provisions dealing with the disposal of small parcels of Shares. Resolution 8 seeks
this approval.

Other than ASX, Shareholder and regulatory approvals referred to in this Notice, the Company is not aware
of any additional regulatory approvals required to give effect to the Transaction or that may be required in
order to progress exploration operations as at the date of this Notice.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

9  |

2.1.4 Effect of Transaction on Capital Structure and Funds

The indicative capital structure and funds available on completion of the Transaction are outlined below:

 Table 1: Pro-forma Capital Structure

Xstate Pro forma Capital Structure
(post-Consolidation)

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription
Securities % Securities %

Shares currently on issue (post-Consolidation) 144,178,992 59% 144,178,992 49%

Shares to be issued as part of the
Public Offer 100,000,000 41% 150,000,000 51%

Total Shares 244,178,992 100% 294,178,992

Indicative Market Capitalisation $4,883,580  $5,883,580

Options currently on issue (post Consolidation)2 6,614,350 31% 6,614,350 21%

Lead Manager Options3 15,000,000 69% 25,000,000 79%

Total Options 21,614,350 100% 31,614,350 100%

Total Securities 265,793,342  325,793,342

   Table 2: Pro-forma Cash Position

Xstate Estimated Funds Available (on Completion)4 Minimum Subscription
(A$)

Maximum Subscription
(A$)

Estimated cash on Completion (Xstate Group) 4,740,500 5,740,500

2.1.5 Pro forma statement of financial position
A pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Company following Completion of the
Transaction is detailed in Schedule 3.

2.1.6 Ongoing suspension of shares
In the event that Transaction Resolutions are not approved by Shareholders, the Shares of Xstate will remain
suspended until such time as another project or transaction can be arranged that will facilitate the
re-quotation of the Company’s Shares on the Official List before 26 August 2026.

If the Shares of the Company are not re-stated by the 26 August 2026, the ASX may remove the Company’s

[…]

by the ASX Listing Rules in respect of the Options (and any Shares issued on exercise of the Options).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 9  |

XSTATE RESOURCES LIMITED
ACN 009 217 154

SCHEDULE 2

VALUATION OF LEAD MANAGER OPTIONS

The Company has valued the Lead Manager Options using the Black-Scholes option model and based on the
assumptions as set out in the table below, with the Lead Manager Options ascribed a value as follows. The
assumptions in the table below are on a post-Consolidation basis on the assumption Resolution 4 is
approved:

Assumptions:

Value date  18 June 2025

Share price $0.02

Exercise price $0.04

Term 18 months

Expiry Date To be determined

Volatility 80%

Risk free interest rate 3.41%

Indicative value per Option
(cents) 0.39

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4 0  |

XSTATE RESOURCES LIMITED
ACN 009 217 154

SCHEDULE 3

Indicative Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position1

 As at

31-Dec-24
$

Subsequent
Events

Following
Minimum Capital

Raising
$

Following
Maximum Capital

Raising
$

Cash and cash equivalents $3,555,128 ($250,000) $4,985,922 $5,865,922
Trade and other receivables $10,524 - $10,524 $10,524
Prepayments $26,405 - $26,405 $26,405
Non-current assets held for
sale $61,691 ($61,691) - -

Total Current Assets $3,653,748 ($311,691) $5,022,851 $5,902,851

Oil and gas assets $781,408 ($531,408) $250,000 $250,000
Deferred tax asset $91,199 - $91,199 $91,199
Other receivables - $11,715 $11,715 $11,715
Total Non-current Assets $872,607 ($519,693) $352,914 $352,914
Total Assets $4,526,355 ($831,384) $5,375,765 $6,255,765

Trade and other payables ($893,393) $633,090 ($260,303) ($260,303)
Current tax liability ($34,719) - ($34,719) ($34,719)
Employee benefits ($1,547) - ($1,547) ($1,547)
Liabilities associated with
non-current assets held for
sale

($49,843) $49,843 - -

Total Current Liabilities ($979,502) $682,933 ($296,569)  ($296,569)

Site Restoration Provision ($144,801) $79,130 ($65,671) ($65,671)
Total Non-current Liabilities ($144,801) $79,130 ($65,671) ($65,671)
Total Liabilities ($1,124,303) $762,063 ($362,240) ($362,240
Net Assets $3,402,052 ($69,321) $5,013,525 $5,893,525

Share capital $58,083,830 - $59,776,830 $60,616,830
Reserves $365,900 - $425,900 $465,900
Accumulated losses ($55,047,678) ($69,321) ($55,179,205) ($55,189,205)
Total Equity $3,402,052 ($69,321) $5,013,525 $5,893,525
1  The pro-forma statement of financial position does not take into account working capital movements for the period from

1 January 2025 until completion of the Offer.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4 1  |

PROXY FORM

XSTATE RESOURCES LIMITED
ACN 009 217 154

GENERAL MEETING

I/We